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Appendix 1

Known distribution of each taxon in the studied periods (UTM squares and centroid coordinates 
of the corresponding UTM 1km square (European datum 1950)) in mainland Portugal, herbarium 
data in the revised specimens or bibliographic references if no herbarium material was available.
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before 1950 Barbilophozia barbata PE2670 626500 4470500 LISU 153528  

1950-2000 Barbilophozia barbata NG9228 592500 4628500 LISU 162880  

1950-2000 Barbilophozia barbata PF7722 677500 4522500 LISU 156322  

1950-2000 Barbilophozia barbata PF8297 682500 4597500 LISU 163226  

1950-2000 Barbilophozia barbata PG9439 694500 4639500 LISU 214202  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PF3466 634500 4566500 LISU 262057  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG7420 674500 4620500 LISU 214202  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG7428 674500 4628500 PO 15337  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG7533 675500 4633500 LISU 66743  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG7738 677500 4638500 LISU 197788  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG7839 678500 4639500 LISU 66743  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG8636 686500 4636500 LISU 197788  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG8741 687500 4641500 LISU 249058  

2001-2014 Barbilophozia barbata PG8932 689500 4632500 LISU 249057  

before 1950 Cyclodictyon laetevirens NG6920 569500 4620500 PO1546  

2001-2014 Cyclodictyon laetevirens NG6518 565500 4618500 PO 14038  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NE4555 545500 4455500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF2555 525500 4555500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF2565 525500 4565500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF2763 527500 4563500 PO 3327  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF3256 532500 4556500   Henriques (1889)

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF4477 544500 4577500 PO 2215  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF7509 575500 4509500 PO 2647  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NG1941 519500 4641500 LISU 54549  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NG2936 529500 4636500 PO 1451  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NG3441 534500 4641500 PO 1449; PO 1450  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NG3545 535500 4645500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE2837 628500 4437500 LISU 54547; PO 2837  

before 1950 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE3134 631500 4434500 LISU 54548  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB9525 595500 4125500   Lara et al. ( 2006)

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NC3202 532500 4202500 LISU 155414  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NC7555 575500 4255500 LISU 232989  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana ND9554 595500 4354500 LISU 230825  
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1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NE9575 595500 4475500 LISU 230820  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF6312 563500 4512500 LISU 230820  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PB0023 600500 4123500 LISU 155415  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE6754 667500 4454500 LISU 230819; 
LISU 230821

 

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG6630 666500 4630500 LISU 165595  

1950-2000 Dendrocryphaea lamyana QF2094 720500 4594500 LISU 230822  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB2553 525500 4153500 PO 14331  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB2639 526500 4139500 PO 14135  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB3039 530500 4139500 LISU 210203  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB3765 537500 4165500 LISU 206868  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB4929 549500 4129500 LISU 210202  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NB4930 549500 4130500 LISU 210201  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NC7355 573500 4255500 LISU 206720  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana ND9555 595500 4355500 LISU 215234  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NE5705 557500 4405500 PO 14606  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NE5818 558500 4418500 LISU 247409  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF7972 579500 4572500 LISU 239491; 
LISU 239492

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8377 583500 4577500 LISU 239493; PO 13921  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8582 585500 4582500 LISU 239494  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8683 586500 4583500 PO 13896; PO 13841  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8888 588500 4588500 LISU 239495  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8890 588500 4590500 PO 13885  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF8892 588500 4592500 LISU 239498  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF9193 591500 4593500 LISU 239497  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NF9296 592500 4596500 LISU 239496  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana NG2510 525500 4610500 PO 10041  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE0084 600500 4484500 LISU 244712; 
LISU 244713

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE0714 607500 4414500 LISU 207071  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE0787 607500 4487500 LISU 244714  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE1089 610500 4489500 LISU 244715; 
LISU 244716

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE1244 612500 4444500 PO 14704  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE1791 617500 4491500 LISU 244717; 
LISU 244718

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PE3934 639500 4434500 PO 14686  
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2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF0572 605500 4572500 PO 14484  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3264 632500 4564500 LISU 231937  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3466 634500 4566500 PO 15171  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3471 634500 4571500 LISU 231935; PO 15824  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3476 634500 4576500 LISU 231934; 
LISU 231936

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3567 635500 4567500 LISU 231938; 
LISU 231939

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3672 636500 4572500 LISU 232917  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3673 636500 4573500 PO 12619  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3676 636500 4576500 PO 14993; PO 15113  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF3773 637500 4573500 PO 15720  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF4177 641500 4577500 LISU 231933; PO 15252  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF4478 644500 4578500 PO 15219  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF5083 650500 4583500 LISU 231940; PO 15209; 
PO 15702

 

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF5096 650500 4596500 PO 14513  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF5183 651500 4583500 PO 15495  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PF7455 674500 4555500 PO 14503  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG0402 604500 4602500 LISU 207072  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG5246 652500 4646500 PO 14462  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG5636 656500 4636500 LISU 262067  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG8932 689500 4632500 LISU 262068  

2001-2014 Dendrocryphaea lamyana PG9405 694500 4605500 PO 14067; PO 14071  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus MC6592 465500 4292500 LISU 201563  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus MC6694 466500 4294500 LISU 201550  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus MC9193 491500 4293500 LISU 201553  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus MC9833 498500 4233500 LISU 201552; 
LISU 201560; 
LISU 201564

 

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus MD8656 486500 4356500 LISU 148607  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus NB4815 548500 4115500 LISU 201565  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus NB9805 598500 4105500 LISU 202441  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus ND0029 500500 4329500 LISU 201555  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus NE4850 548500 4450500 LISU 201561  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus NE4950 549500 4450500 LISU 201548  

before 1950 Fissidens fontanus SMC6694 466500 4294500 PO 2123; PO 403  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus NB5519 555500 4119500 LISU 187033  
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1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus NC3401 534500 4201500 LISU 153338  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus NC3821 538500 4221500 LISU 153339  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus ND3460 534500 4360500 LISU 172099  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus NE4802 548500 4402500 LISU 162969  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus NG9129 591500 4629500   Sérgio et al. (1988)

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus PC3793 637500 4293500 LISU 215087  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus PD1183 611500 4383500 LISU 163052  

1950-2000 Fissidens fontanus PD2030 620500 4330500 LISU 162901  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NB3261 532500 4161500 LISU 207876  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NB3699 536500 4199500 LISU 207877  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NB4930 549500 4130500 LISU 210391  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NC3423 534500 4223500 LISU 207875  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NF4508 545500 4508500 LISU 210392  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NF5488 554500 4588500 PO 10159  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NF8683 586500 4583500 PO 13909  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus NF9296 592500 4596500 PO 13871  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus PC3986 639500 4286500 LISU 215085  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus PE4600 646500 4400500 LISU 242577  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus PF4177 641500 4577500 LISU 231990, PO 15258  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus PF6064 660500 4564500 PO 14051  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus QF1680 716500 4580500 LISU 215086  

2001-2014 Fissidens fontanus SNB8718 587500 4118500 PO 14288, PO 14297  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens MC6091 460500 4291500 LISU 54700  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NE2350 523500 4450500   Henriques (1889)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NE5270 552500 4470500   Machado (1932); 
Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NE5350 553500 4450500   Henriques (1889)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NF4450 544500 4550500   Machado (1932)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG3741 537500 4641500 PO 1549  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG6545 565500 4645500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG6920 569500 4620500 PO 1547, PO 1548  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG7016 570500 4616500   Casas et al. (1992)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG7026 570500 4626500 LISU 154160  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG7227 572500 4627500   Sá-Nogueira (1950)

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG7228 572500 4628500 LISU 54702  

before 1950 Hookeria lucens NG7627 576500 4627500 LISU 158305, 
LISU 54698
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before 1950 Hookeria lucens PE1764 617500 4464500 LISU 158304, 
LISU 158309

 

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NE9252 592500 4452500 LISU 163049  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NF4518 545500 4518500 LISU 193249  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NF5607 556500 4507500 LISU 201396  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NF9679 596500 4579500 LISU 213651  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG4443 544500 4643500 LISU 158306  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7018 570500 4618500 LISU 154159  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7021 570500 4621500 LISU 154156  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7022 570500 4622500 LISU 154155, 
LISU 154157

 

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7127 571500 4627500 LISU 154158  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7227 572500 4627500 LISU 154154  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG7228 572500 4628500 LISU 158303  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG8631 586500 4631500 LISU 163265  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens NG9228 592500 4628500 PO 247  

1950-2000 Hookeria lucens PE2164 621500 4464500 LISU 180935  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NF4447 544500 4547500 PO 12911  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NF5011 550500 4511500 LISU 193250  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NF5825 558500 4525500 PO 5742  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NF9183 591500 4583500 PO 4289  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG6517 565500 4617500 PO 4289  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG6518 565500 4618500 PO 4529  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG6616 566500 4616500 PO 1795  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7019 570500 4619500 PO 1915, PO 1916  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7022 570500 4622500 PO 2310, PO 4874, 
PO 4875

 

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7023 570500 4623500 PO 4769, PO 2271, 
PO 4866, PO 5275

 

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7027 570500 4627500 PO 4841, PO 4843  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7628 576500 4628500 PO 4735  

2001-2014 Hookeria lucens NG7728 577500 4628500 PO 1772  

1950-2000 Orthotrichum rivulare PG6630 666500 4630500 LISU 165580  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF7972 579500 4572500 LISU 239732  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8377 583500 4577500 LISU 239733, PO 13928  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8582 585500 4582500 LISU 239734  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8739 587500 4539500 LISU 239736  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8888 588500 4588500 LISU 239735  
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2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8890 588500 4590500 PO 13889  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF8892 588500 4592500 LISU 239738  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare NF9193 591500 4593500 LISU 239737  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PE0084 600500 4484500 LISU 244609  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PE0787 607500 4487500 LISU 244611  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PE1089 610500 4489500 LISU 244612  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PE1791 617500 4491500 LISU 244613  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PE6754 667500 4454500 LISU 198401  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF3466 634500 4566500 PO 15172  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF3471 634500 4571500 PO 15825  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF3672 636500 4572500 LISU 232201  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF3773 637500 4573500 PO 15732  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF5083 650500 4583500 LISU 232197, PO 15706  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PF5183 651500 4583500 PO 15491  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PG5636 656500 4636500 LISU 262060  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PG6636 666500 4636500 LISU 262063  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PG7738 677500 4638500 LISU 198363  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PG8723 687500 4623500 LISU 205661  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare PG8932 689500 4632500 LISU 255448  

2001-2014 Orthotrichum rivulare QG0141 701500 4641500 LISU 262064  

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii MC6593 465500 4293500   Sabino de Freitas 
(1948)

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii ME9901 499500 4401500 LISU 147970  

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii NB3529 535500 4129500   Henriques (1886)

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii NC0061 500500 4261500   Luisier (1910)

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii NE2550 525500 4450500   Machado (1925)

before 1950 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4357 543500 4557500   Sabino de Freitas 
(1948)

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii ME9901 499500 4401500   Sérgio (2001b)

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii NE3889 538500 4489500 COI10000668

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii NE9154 591500 4454500 LISU 155882  

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4259 542500 4559500 PO 1259  

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4357 543500 4557500 PO 1217  

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4518 545500 4518500 LISU 192804  

1950-2000 Pallavicinia lyellii PE1964 619500 4464500 LISU 176216  

2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii ME9902 499500 4402500 PO 12590  

2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii NE5818 558500 4418500 LISU 241440  
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2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4259 542500 4559500 PO 1259, PO 1260  

2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4357 543500 4557500 PO1217  

2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii NF4358 543500 4558500 PO 5565  

2001-2014 Pallavicinia lyellii NG6616 566500 4616500 PO 14050  

before 1950 Porella pinnata NF4278 542500 4578500 PO 4642  

before 1950 Porella pinnata NF5788 557500 4588500 LISU 53160, 
LISU 148055

 

before 1950 Porella pinnata NG3038 530500 4638500 LISU 208125  

before 1950 Porella pinnata NG3441 534500 4641500 PO 211  

before 1950 Porella pinnata NG3640 536500 4640500 PO 210  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF6912 569500 4512500 LISU 249862  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF8377 583500 4577500 PO 13916  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF8582 585500 4582500 LISU 239815  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF8683 586500 4583500 PO 13892  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF8888 588500 4588500 LISU 239816  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF8892 588500 4592500 LISU 239819  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF9193 591500 4593500 LISU 239818  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NF9296 592500 4596500 LISU 239817  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG2510 525500 4610500 PO 10039  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG3038 530500 4638500 PO 6719, LISU 208125.  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG3840 538500 4640500 PO 7658  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG4343 543500 4643500 PO 7612  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG5228 552500 4628500 PO 9913, PO 9902  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata NG5962 559500 4662500 PO 9804  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata PF7341 673500 4541500 LISU 208227  

2001-2014 Porella pinnata PG4316 643500 4616500 LISU 196187  

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum NF4458 544500 4558500 LISU 161523  

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum NG2926 529500 4626500   Sérgio et al. (1995)

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum PE1666 616500 4466500 LISU 161521, PO 2193  

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum PE1764 617500 4464500 LISU 53989  

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum PE2163 621500 4463500 LISU 153342  

before 1950 Racomitrium hespericum PE2560 625500 4460500 LISU 53984  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum ND9554 595500 4354500 LISU 161514  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NE6494 564500 4494500 LISU 161513  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NF4259 542500 4559500   Vieira et al. (2004b)

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NF4356 543500 4556500   Vieira et al. (2004b)

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NF5505 555500 4505500   Casas et al. (1996)
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1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NF6023 560500 4523500 LISU 163357  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum NF6025 560500 4525500 LISU 193337  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PD4558 645500 4358500 LISU 165185  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE0662 606500 4462500 LISU 180167  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE0962 609500 4462500 LISU 179332  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1071 610500 4471500 LISU 180327  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1172 611500 4472500 LISU 161506  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1367 613500 4467500 LISU 176908  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1469 614500 4469500 LISU 201916  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1565 615500 4465500 LISU 177398  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1567 615500 4467500 LISU 177644  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1569 615500 4469500 LISU 179719  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1665 616500 4465500 LISU 161525  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1669 616500 4469500 LISU 177618  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1766 617500 4466500 LISU 161504  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1767 617500 4467500 LISU 161502  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1863 618500 4463500 LISU 177483  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1864 618500 4464500 LISU 176235  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1865 618500 4465500 LISU 177039  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1866 618500 4466500 LISU 176885  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1964 619500 4464500 LISU 176326  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1965 619500 4465500 LISU 176422  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE1977 619500 4477500 LISU 161512  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2064 620500 4464500 LISU 161509  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2065 620500 4465500 LISU 161519  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2165 621500 4465500 LISU 177685  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2268 622500 4468500 LISU 161500  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2461 624500 4461500 LISU 176600  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2462 624500 4462500 LISU 161508  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2665 626500 4465500 LISU 179637  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE2670 626500 4470500 LISU 177469  

1950-2000 Racomitrium hespericum PE3077 630500 4477500 LISU 179596  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NE6612 566500 4412500 LISU 210457  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF7018 570500 4518500 PO 5838  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF7026 570500 4526500 PO 7506  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF7935 579500 4535500 PO 7358  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF7939 579500 4539500 PO 7422  
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2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF8132 581500 4532500 PO 7332  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF8338 583500 4538500 PO 7451, PO 7452  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF9234 592500 4534500 PO 7183  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NF9469 594500 4569500 PO 6657, PO 6667  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NG2227 522500 4627500 LISU 207993  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NG6446 564500 4646500 PO 7059  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NG6452 564500 4652500 PO 7003  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum NG9129 591500 4629500 PO 6900  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1172 611500 4472500 LISU 207990  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1264 612500 4464500 LISU 207992  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1518 615500 4418500 LISU 207991  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1672 616500 4472500 LISU 180468  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1791 617500 4491500 LISU 244954  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE1974 619500 4474500 LISU 180859  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE2056 620500 4456500 PO 14681  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE2071 620500 4471500 LISU 181285  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE2167 621500 4467500 LISU 180755  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PE2168 621500 4468500 LISU 180756  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PF0288 602500 4588500 PO 6114  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PF3367 633500 4567500 PO 15769  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PF3466 634500 4566500 PO 15810  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PF3676 636500 4576500 PO 14955, PO 14956  

2001-2014 Racomitrium hespericum PG5447 654500 4647500 LISU 262065  

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2132 521500 4632500   Machado (1915)

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2528 525500 4628500 PO 22  

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6565 565500 4665500 PO 419  

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7024 570500 4624500   Ochyra et al. (1988)

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1172 611500 4472500   Ochyra et al. (1988)

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1568 615500 4468500   Ochyra et al. (1988)

before 1950 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1764 617500 4464500 LISU 156256  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF5604 556500 4504500 LISU 193341  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6023 560500 4523500 LISU 163362  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6603 566500 4503500 LISU 154486  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF8565 585500 4565500   Werner (1997)

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9476 594500 4576500 LISU 213816  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2226 522500 4626500 LISU 161527  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG5743 557500 4643500 LISU 201927  



Suppl. Mat. 10	 C. Vieira et al.

Periiod 
studied

Taxon

UTM  
1 × 1  
km 

squares

Coordinates 
(X)

Coordinates 
(Y)

Herbarium code  
and  

voucher number

Bibliographic 
reference

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG5944 559500 4644500 LISU 154483  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6240 562500 4640500 LISU 161528  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6346 563500 4646500   Casas et al. (1992)

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6825 568500 4625500 LISU 154484  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7024 570500 4624500 LISU 154485  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7219 572500 4619500 LISU 154477  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7227 572500 4627500   Ochyra et al. (1988)

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7528 575500 4628500   Ochyra et al. (1988)

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PD4558 645500 4358500 LISU 165186  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE0962 609500 4462500 LISU 179211  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1071 610500 4471500 LISU 180323  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1072 610500 4472500 LISU 158315  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1468 614500 4468500 LISU 176293  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1565 615500 4465500 LISU 179854  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1567 615500 4467500 LISU 177645  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1568 615500 4468500 LISU 177636  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1569 615500 4469500 LISU 179710  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1767 617500 4467500 LISU 161526  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1864 618500 4464500 LISU 176994  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1865 618500 4465500 LISU 177761  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1866 618500 4466500 LISU 176879  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1964 619500 4464500 LISU 177107  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1965 619500 4465500 LISU 176389  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE2065 620500 4465500 LISU 183299  

1950-2000 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE2165 621500 4465500 LISU 177686  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF5825 558500 4525500 PO 5761  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF5923 559500 4523500 LISU 205298  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6023 560500 4523500 PO 5768, PO 5769  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6619 566500 4519500 LISU 210456, PO 5224, 
PO 5252, PO 5255

 

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6624 566500 4524500 PO 5239, PO 5240, 
PO 5242

 

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF6826 568500 4526500 PO 7491, PO 7493, 
PO 7498

 

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7018 570500 4518500 PO5837, PO 5830, 
PO 5832, PO 5835

 

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7022 570500 4522500 PO 5847, PO 5850, 
PO 5855
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2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7026 570500 4526500 PO7507, PO 7506  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7038 570500 4538500 PO 7416  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7935 579500 4535500 PO 7357, PO 7359  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7939 579500 4539500 PO 7418, PO 7421  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF7943 579500 4543500 PO 7472  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF8338 583500 4538500 PO 7450, PO 7461  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF8933 589500 4533500 PO 7254  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9163 591500 4563500 PO 7517  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9234 592500 4534500 PO 7182  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9465 594500 4565500 PO 6711  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9476 594500 4576500 LISU 213815  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9683 596500 4583500 PO 6617, PO 6622  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9779 597500 4579500 PO 4951  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9881 598500 4581500 PO6635, PO 6635  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NF9978 599500 4578500 PO 6040  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2127 521500 4627500 PO5910, PO 5914  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2131 521500 4631500 PO 5132, PO 5135  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2228 522500 4628500 PO 5175, PO 7930  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2230 522500 4630500 PO 5517  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2427 524500 4627500 PO 5160  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2526 525500 4626500 PO 5536, PO 5541  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2527 525500 4627500 PO 5168  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2629 526500 4629500 PO 5136, PO 5139  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2728 527500 4628500 PO 5140  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG2923 529500 4623500 LISU 247088  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG4844 548500 4644500 PO 2813  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG4935 549500 4635500 PO 9758  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG5543 555500 4643500 PO 1605  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG5737 557500 4637500 PO 7106  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG5830 558500 4630500 PO 7148  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6126 561500 4626500 PO 7161  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6136 561500 4636500 PO 7064  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6139 561500 4639500 PO 7080  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6249 562500 4649500 PO 6984  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6350 563500 4650500 PO 10407  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6434 564500 4634500 PO 7137  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6446 564500 4646500 PO 7060  
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2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6744 567500 4644500 PO 7009  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6747 567500 4647500 PO 7026  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG6926 569500 4626500 PO 4293  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7023 570500 4623500 PO 4929  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7053 570500 4653500 PO 6926  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7227 572500 4627500 PO 4813  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7317 573500 4617500 PO 5228  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7518 575500 4618500 PO 6816  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7814 578500 4614500 PO 6807  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG7823 578500 4623500 PO 2356  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG8023 580500 4623500 PO 6914  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum NG9429 594500 4629500 PO 9939  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE1667 616500 4467500 LISU 175816  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE2167 621500 4467500 LISU 180761  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE2168 621500 4468500 LISU 180760  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PE3885 638500 4485500 LISU 180990  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0074 600500 4574500 PO 4940  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0180 601500 4580500 PO 9174  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0188 601500 4588500 PO 9154  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0288 602500 4588500 PO 6111  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0480 604500 4580500 PO 4975  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF0682 606500 4582500 PO 5065  

2001-2014 Racomitrium lamprocarpum PF3676 636500 4576500 PO 14955  

before 1950 Radula holtii NG3741 537500 4641500   Machado (1925)

before 1950 Radula holtii NG6919 569500 4619500 LISU 148071  

before 1950 Radula holtii NG6920 569500 4620500 LISU 163899  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG4234 542500 4634500 PO 7588  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG4343 543500 4643500 PO 7617  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG5228 552500 4628500 PO 9921  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6136 561500 4636500 PO 7072  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6517 565500 4617500 PO 4825, PO 4291  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6518 565500 4618500 PO 14037  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6615 566500 4615500 LISU 232894  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6616 566500 4616500 PO 2466  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6919 569500 4619500 LISU 232895  

2001-2014 Radula holtii NG6920 569500 4620500 PO 4890, PO 13272  

2001-2014 Radula holtii PF7657 676500 4557500 LISU 210127  
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before 1950 Schistidium rivulare NF2579 525500 4579500 PO 907  

before 1950 Schistidium rivulare NG3441 534500 4641500 PO 962  

before 1950 Schistidium rivulare NG6920 569500 4620500   Barros (1944)

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF5683 556500 4583500 LISU 193346  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF7943 579500 4543500 PO 7473  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF7972 579500 4572500 LISU 239900  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8248 582500 4548500 PO 10221  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8377 583500 4577500 PO 13920  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8544 585500 4544500 PO 7309  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8582 585500 4582500 LISU 239901  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8583 585500 4583500 LISU 239905  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8683 586500 4583500 PO 13894  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8888 588500 4588500 LISU 239902  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF8890 588500 4590500 PO 13887  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF9193 591500 4593500 LISU 239904  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NF9296 592500 4596500 PO 30407  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NG3840 538500 4640500 PO 7677  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NG5962 559500 4662500 PO 9802  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NG8826 588500 4626500 PO 10201  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare NG9429 594500 4629500 PO 9975  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PE6754 667500 4454500 LISU 198591  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF0169 601500 4569500 PO 7539  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF0662 606500 4562500 LISU 180067  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3466 634500 4566500 PO 40305  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3476 634500 4576500 LISU 232256  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3477 634500 4577500 PO 170701  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3567 635500 4567500 LISU 232257  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3676 636500 4576500 LISU 232258, 
PO 170103

 

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF3773 637500 4573500 PO 40313  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF4478 644500 4578500 PO 40702  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF4479 644500 4579500 PO 40702  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PF5083 650500 4583500 PO 41018  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PG8723 687500 4623500 LISU 205703  

2001-2014 Schistidium rivulare PG8839 688500 4639500 LISU 210466  


